

NDPS-1/24

14.6.2024

Accd Jahangir Ali Mondal, Imran Sheikh @ Raja, Md. Dilnawaz and Mahadeb Nayaban are produced from J.C. `

No report in final form has been submitted by the I.O.

A remand letter filed on behalf of the prosecution be kept with the record.

Bail moved on behalf of accd Md. Dilnawaz .

C.D is produced.

It is submitted by Ld. Defence counsel that no contraband substance is recovered from the possession of the present accd and the present accd is not named in FIR but he has been entangled in this case solely on the basis of the statement of the co-accd. It is further submitted by Ld. Defence counsel that this accd is in J.C for long period and if he be enlarged on bail he will appear before this court on each and every date fixed.

Ld. P.P in-charge strongly opposes the prayer for bail submitting inter-alia that this court denied the prayer for bail of this accd repeatedly on earlier dates and since thereafter no change of circumferences has been made out. It is further submitted that the present case involves commercial quantity of contraband substance and there is sufficient materials in the C.D against this particular accd person and in this facts and situation he prays for an order of rejection of bail.

After due consideration of the submission of both sides and on going through the materials on record as well as materials in C.D, this court finds sufficient materials disclosing the involvement of the present accd in the alleged commission of offence. Moreover, the present case involves commercial quantity of contraband substance in the form of Charas.

Thus in the aforesaid background specially considering the applicability of rigor as laid down in Section-37 of NDPS Act, this court is not inclined to enlarge the accd person on bail. Accordingly the prayer for bail stands rejected.

None moves on behalf of the remaining accd persons.

To 28.6.2024 for I.O's report and production.

C.D be returned.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.  
**(J.O.Code-WB00705).**