

S.C.2(7)24  
NDPS 01/2024

**12.08.2024**

To day is fixed for production and for consideration of charge.

Accused Jahangir Ali Mondal, Imran Sheikh @ Raja, Md. Dilnawaz Hossain and Mahadev Nayban are produced from J/C.

At this stage, bail moved on behalf of Md. Dilnawaz Hossain.

Heard both sides. Perused.

It appears that the instant case involves commercial quantity of narcotic substance. Thus considering the rigour as provided in Sec.37 of NDPS Act, this court is not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail stands rejected.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mahadev Nayban files a petition praying for adjournment.

Ld. P.P. in-charge strongly opposes the prayer for adjournment.

The prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed.

Let the draft charge filed by Ld. P.P. in-charge Shri Amal Kumar Pal be kept with the record.

A petition praying for bail and another petition praying for supply of some documents have been filed on behalf of accused Mahadev Nayban.

Copy served.

Objection raised.

Fixing **19.08.2024** for consideration of charge, production and hearing of bail petition and a petition praying for supply of copy of some documents filed on behalf of accused Mahadev Nayban.

D/c by me,

4<sup>th</sup> ASJ, Alipore.  
(J.O.Code-WB00705).