

NDPS-1/24

4.7.2025

Accd Mahadeb Nayaban, Md.Dilnawaz and Jahangir Ali Mondal on C.B are present by filing hazira. The rest accd Imran Sk @ Raja is produced from J.C on virtual mode.

Today is fixed for evidence of complainant, S.I Gourab Bhattacharya but he is not present today.

Ld. P.P in-charge submits that summons upon S.I Gourab Bhattacharya have been repeatedly issued but inspite of due service of summons upon him he did not turn up nor sent any intimation regarding his absence. IT is further submitted that due to such conduct of S.I Gourab Bhattacharya on days together the trial of this case has been hampered and in this facts & circumstances he prays for an order of issuance of witness warrant against S.I Gourab Bhattacharya.

Ld. Defence counsel virtually agreed with the submission of Ld. P.P in-charge.

After meticulous scrutiny of the materials on record, this court finds substance in the submission advanced by ld. P.P in-charge. It further appears that in this case one of the accd is in custody and therefore for the sake of expeditious trial of this case specially when one of the accd is in J.C this court is inclined to issueailable witness warrant of Rs.2,000/- upon S.I Gourab Bhattacharya.

Fix 26.8.25 for evidence of complainant and production and appearance.

Office to comply the order at once.

Prosecution is further directed to produce the alamat on the next date fixed.

D/corr by me,

4th ASJ, Alipore.

(J.O.Code-WB00705).